IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF  * BEFORE MARY SHOCK,
JOYCE PHILIP * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR * OAH No: DLR-HIC-02-10-02630
OMISSIONS OF TERRY SAVARD, *  MHIC No: 07 (90) 2644

T/IA WATER WORKS, INC, *

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

RECOMMENDED DECISTON

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
REECOMMENDEDD QRDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

{n May 8, 2008, Joyce Philip (Claimant) filed a claim with the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement of $4,365.00 for
actuad losses allegediy suffered as a resuit of a home improvement contract with Terry Sivard,

tfa Water Works. [nc. {Respondent).

I'held a hearing on September 24, 2010 w the Office of Administrative Hearings {OAH)
in Wheaton, Maryland, Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-312, 8-407 (2010). John R. Garza,
Esquire, represented the Claimant. who was present. The Respondent represented himself, Eric
London, Assistant Attorney General, Departrnent of Labor, Licensing and Regulation

{Department), represented the Iund.



The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation, and the Rules of Procedure of
the Office of Administrative Hearings govern procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann.. State Gov't
§§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2009 & Supp. 2010), Code of Maryland Reculations (COMAR)
05.01.03, 09.08.02.01; and 28.02.01.

Did the Clarmant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a resull of the

Respondent™s acts or omissions?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhihits

[ admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behaif:

CL #1 Contract, April 14, 2006

CL #2 Contract, July 10, 2006

CL #3 Photocopy of photograph of pool, undated

CL #4 Letter from Claimant to Respondent, July 3, 2006

CL #5 Letter trom Claimant to Respondent, Decemnber 28, 2006

CL #6 Respondent Invoice/Statement to Claimant, December 1, 2006

CL #7 Letter from Claimant to Respondent, May 7, 2007

CL #8 Proposal, Swimstyle, May 24, 2008

CL #9 Contract, Swimstyle, June 5, 2008, check to Swimnstyle, Tuly 17, 2008,
Checking Account Statement, June 10 to July 10, 2008

CL#10 Letter from Claimant 1o HIC, May 18, 2007

CL #11 Letter from Claimant to HIC, Apnl 10, 2008, with Swimstyvle Proposal,

Tuly 7, 2007, Frank O"Connor & Son, Inc., Proposal, October 9, 2007,
Ieskel Contractors, LLLL.C., Proposal, Octaber 13, 2007
CL#12 Phatagraph of pool, undued

[ admitted the following cxhibits on the Respondent’s behalf:

RSP #1 Respondent Waork Order, September 12, 2006
RSP #2 Letter from Claimant to Respondent, February 7, 2007
RSP #3 Contract, April 16, 2006

I admitted the following exhibits on the Fund's behalf:

FLIND #1 Notice of Heanng, June 3. 2010, and Heuning Order, November 19, 2009
FUND #2 Notice of Heanng, Rescheduled, August 16, 2010

2



FUND #3 Letter from Fund to Respondent, May 14, 2008, with Home Improvement
Claim Form, May 8, 2008

FUND #4 Letter from Claimant to Fund, February 25, 2009

FUND #5 Respondent’s Licensing History, August 4, 200

FUND #6 Claimant’s Checks to Respondent, April 16, 2006 and June 23, 2006

FUND #7 Letter from Respondent to Fund, May 27, 2008

FUND #8 Letter from Respondent to Fund, June 26, 2007

Tesumony
The Claimant testified on her own behall
The Respondent testified and presented the testimony of Monty Savard, son and
cmployce. Mr. Savard was accepted as an expert in pool renovation, repair, and maintenance.
The Fund did not call any wilnesses,

FINIMNGS OF FACT

[ find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

L. At all times relevant to the subject of this hearing, the Respondent was a licensed
home improvement contractor under MHIC license number 01-86363 and 05-122227.

2 Qn Apni 14, 2000, the Claimant and the Respondent entered into a contract to
renovate the Claimant’s in-ground pocl. The Respondent would remove the existing liner, install
new protective wall foam, 1f required, and instat] the new liner.

3 The contract stated that work would begin in the spring 2006 and be completed in

four 10 s1x weeks.

4. The onginal agreed upon contract price was S3,037.75,

5. On April 17, 2006, the Claimant paid the Respondent $1.012.00. On Junc
23, 2006, the Claimant paid the Respondent $2,025.75, the balance of the contract price.

b. On April 19, 2006, the Respondent partially emptied the pool to measure
for the new liner. He ordered the liner on April 24, 2006. On June 23, 2006, the

Respondent drained the remaining water trom the pool to remove the old liner. Berween



Apnlund June 2006, there had been a lot of rain, and the ground waler pushed one of the
pool walls inward.

7. When the Respondent removed the old liner, he found that the coping
stones that held the liner in place were too old to uniformly hold the new liner. On July
10}, 2006, the Claimant and Respondent entered into a contract to install a heavy duty
aluminurm liner (rack to secure the liner. The contract cost was 3955.00. The Claimant
paid $155.00 toward the contract cost, leaving a balance of $80{0.00.

R. The Respandent repaired the pool wall by digging out the dirt behind the
wall, bracing the wall and then back-filling the dirt.

Q After back-filling, several buckets of dirt were left over. The Respondent
instructed the Claimant to keep the dirt at the house and he would return to refill the area
as the dirt settied. The Claimant ordered the Respondent to take the dirt away. The
Respondent complhied, but told the Claimant that he would charge her to haul the dirt

back 1o ker house.

(0. OnJuly 15, 2006, the Respondent completed installation of the track and
liner and refilled the pool. At that ime, the pool wall and liner were straight, vertical, and
plumb.

M. In September 2006, the Cluimant telephoned the Respondent and told him
that the dirt had settled. The Respondent went to the home. He twld the Claimant that he
would charge her $495.00 1o back-fill the dirt. The Claimant did not accept the offer.

12, On Deccember 28, 2006, the Claimant owed the Respondent 3800.00. She
told the Respondent that she had paid another contractor $250.00 to fix the problem. and

offered the Respondent $330.00 in full settlement of the bill. The Respondent agreed.

13, The Clismunt had not hired or paid another contractor to back-fill the din.



14, On February 7, 2007, the Claimant paid the Respondent $550.00 in full
and final payment of his bill,

15, On May 7. 2007, the Claimant told that Respondent that the wall had
cotlapsed again and that, under the one-year warranty, she wanted him to fix the pool.

DISCUSSION

An owner may recover compensation from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
un act or omission by a beensed contractor.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (20100, See
also COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2). Actual loss “means the costs of restoration, repair, replacement,
or completion that arisc from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home improvement,”
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-401 (2010). Maryland law further provides that the Commission
may deny a claim if the Claimant unrcasonably rejects good faith cfforts by the contractor to
resolve the claim. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405 (d). For the following reasons. T find that
the Claimant tailed to prove that she is eligible for compensation.

The Respondent testified that his son, Monty Savard, handled most ol the work at the
Claimant’s house, and he dealt with the Claimant’s brother. The Respondent stated that the
company repaired the pool wall and advised the Claimant that she would have to back-fill more
dirt as the ground settled. The Respondent further advised the Claimant that if she insisted that
he remave the Jeft over dirt needed to back-fill the wall, he would charge her 1o haul the dirt back
to her house. The Claimant did not contradicr the Respondent’s testimony on this puint. When
the dirt settied, and the Respondent was going to charge the Claimant to return, the Claimant told
him that she had another contractor complete the work for $250.00.

The Claimant testified that she did not, in fact, hire another contractor, Instead, she just
told the Respondent that she had done so to stop him from sending her invoices for the $800.00

she sull owned him for the new liner track. The Cluimant then oftered to settle the bill with the



Respondent, stating that she would pay $550.00 on the $800.00 bill, subtracting the $250.00 she
allegedly pard another contractor. (CL #5). The Respondent agreed and on February 7, 2007, the
Claimant sent him a check with a letter stating that she had “enclosed a check in the amount of
$350.00 in full and final payment of costs for work that your company performed on the pool at
the above address.” (RSP #2). There is no evidence that the Claimani ever completed the back-
filling as the dirt settled. On May 7, 2007, when the wall cotlapsed again, the Claimant
demandeed that the Respondent fix the problem. (CL #7).

I find that the Respondent made a good faith effort to resolve the problem. When he
completed the work in July 2006, the wall was plumb. He advised the Claimant to keep the extra
dirt and he would return to back-hll the area as the dirt sertled. If, however, she insisted that he
remove the dint, he would charge her to return. The Claimant refused to keep the dirt, and when
she asked the Respondent to return and he charged her as promised, she told him she had another
contractor do the work. The Claimant failed 1o explain why she refused to keep the dirt in the
first place. She stated that, for the most part, her brother deait with the Respondent's son on the
Jobr site. Based on Mr. Savard's testimony. it appears that he and the Claimant's brother did not
have a good working relationship. Whatever the reason the Claimant refused to keep the dint, she
knew. before the Respondent took it away, that ke would charge her to haul the dint back. Under
the circumstances, I find that it was unreasonable for the Claimant Lo reject the Respondent’s
offer ta return and back-fill for no cost if she kept the dirt, or to charge her if she wanted him to
haul the dirt away and then bring it back. and then ta tell the Respondent that she had ancther
contractor perform the work.

Finally, as stated above, when the Respondent did agree to return, but for the promised
charge, the Claimant told the Respondent that another contractor had performed the work when

she had not hered or paid another contractor to do so. The Claimant’s faflure 1o buck-fill the dirt



in September 2006 caused the wall's subscquent collapse, The wall's collapse was not the result

ol the Respondent’s unworkmanlike, inadequate or incomplete home improvement.,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[ conclude that the Clatmant failed to prove thar she sustained an actual loss as a result of

the Respondent's acts and omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 3-401 {2010).

RECOMMENDED ORDER
I PROPOSE that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:
ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund deny the Claimant's
claim.
ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission refllect this decision.

November 19, 2010
Date decision mailed

Mary Sheick
Administrahive Law Judge

MESAC
#117154



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

JOYCE PHILIP

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND
FOR THE AITEGED ACTS OR
OMISSIONS OF TERRY SAVARD,

T/A WATER WORKS, INC.,

+ # * = * *

BEFORE MARY SHOCK,

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
OF THE MARYLANT» OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OAH No: DLR-HIC-02-10-02630

MHIC Neo: 07 (90) 2644

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

[ admitted the following exhibits on the Clmmant’s behalf:

CL #1 Contract, April 14, 2006

CL#2 Contract, July 10, 2006

CL#3 Photocopy of photograph of poot, undated

CL#4 Letter from Claimant to Respondent, July 3, 2006

CL #5 Letler from Claimant to Respondent, December 28, 2006

CL #6 Respondent InvoicefStatement to Claimant, December 1, 2006

CL #7 Letter from Claimant to Respondent, May 7, 2007

CL #8 Proposal, Swimstyle, May 24, 2008

CL &9 Contract, Swimstyle, Fune 5, 2008, check to Swimstyle, July 17, 2008,
Checking Account Statement, Jure 10 to July 10, 2008

CL#10 Letter from Claimant to HIC, May 18, 2007

CL#11 Letter trom Claimant to HIC. April 10, 2008, with Swimstyle Proposal,

Tuly 7, 2007, Frank O'Connor & Son, Inc., Proposal, October 9, 2007,

Meskel Contractors. L.L.C., Proposal, October 15, 2007
CL#12 Photograph of pool, undated

[ admitted the following exhibits on the Respondent’s behalfl:

RSP #1 Respondent Work Order, September 12, 2006
R5P #2 Letter from Claimant to Respondent, February 7, 2007
RSP #3 Contract. April 10, 2006

[ admitted the foillowing exhihits on the Fund's behalf:

FUND #]
FLUND #2

Notice of Hearing, June 3, 2010, and Hearing Order, November 19, 2009
Notice of Heanng, Rescheduled, August 16, 2010



FUND #3

FUND #4
FUND #5
FUND #6
FUND #7
FUND #8

Letter from Fund to Respondent, May 14, 2008, with Home Improvement
Claim Form, May 8, 2008

Letter from Claimant to Fund, Febroary 25, 2009

Respondent’s Licensing History, August 4, 2010

Claimant’s Checks lo Respondent, April 16, 2006 and June 23, 2006
Letter from Respondent to Fund, May 27, 2008

Letter from Respondent to Fund, June 26, 2007

[}



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 9th day of February 2011, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a reguest to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20} day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal te Circuit Court.

6 g . 2 Z 5
Marilyn Jumalon
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



